RESOLUTION NO. 400

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AS FOLLOWS:

THAT WHEREAS, there has been continued request to the City of Kirkland for street improvements and the matter having been considered, preliminary hearing had by the City Council of the City of Kirkland, and

WHEREAS, an area as hereinafter specifically set forth has been designated as a proposed Local Improvement District for the construction of concrete sidewalks, concrete curbs and gutters, grading, surfacing with crushed rock and oiling, and all other work as may be necessary in connection therewith, all in accordance with the grades as established by Resolution No. 374 of the City of Kirkland, now, therefore,

IT IS RESOLVED AND DECLARED:

1. The City Council of Kirkland proposes and hereby resolves to create a Local Improvement District for the construction of concrete sidewalks, concrete curbs and gutters, grading, surfacing with crushed rock and oiling, and all other work as may be necessary in connection therewith, all in accordance with the grades as established by Resolution No. 374 of the City of Kirkland, in the district comprised of the following streets:

Unit A

10th Ave. from First Street to Fourth Street 11th Ave. from First Street to Second Street 12th Ave. from First Street to Second Street

Unit B

13th Ave. West from Market Street to the Northwesterly end of said 13th Ave. West

14th Ave. West from Market Street to Seventh Street West 16th Ave. West from Market Street to Seventh Street West

4th Street West from the alley between Eleventh and Thirteenth Avenues West to Market Street

5th Street West from the alley between Eleventh and Thirteenth Avenues West to Market Street

6th Street West from the alley between Eleventh and Thirteenth Avenues West to the alley between Sixteenth and Seventeenth Avenues West

7th Street West from the Southwesterly end thereof to Sixteenth Avenue West.

- 2. Notice is hereby given to all persons who desire to object to the proposed Local Improvement District to appear at a meeting of the Kirkland City Council at the Council Chamber, Kirkland City Hall, Kirkland, Washington, on Quant 26,1950.
 - 3. The City Council requests and directs City Engineer, Harry

Sisler, to submit to the City Council on or before the date of said hearing, the estimated cost and expense of the improvement proposed, with a statement of the proportionate amount thereof to be borne by the property within the proposed assessment district. In accordance with the Statutes of the State of Washington, the Engineer shall ascertain the cost and expense of each unit separately as near as may be, and the assessment rates shall be computed on the basis of said cost and expense in each said unit.

- 4. It is requested also that a statement be furnished by the City Engineer of the aggregate assessed valuation of the real estate, exclusive of improvements, within said district according to the valuation also placed upon it for the purposes of general taxation, together with a diagram or print showing thereon the lots, tracts, and parcels of land and other property which will be specially benefited thereby and the estimated amount of the cost and expense of such improvement to be borne by each lot, tract, or parcel of land or other property.
- 5. The City Council further directs that notice of the above designated hearing shall be given to each owner or reputed owner of any lot, tract, or parcel of land or other property specially benefited by the improvement in accordance with the laws of the State of Washington.

DATED AND PASSED this 17th day of July, 1950.

Harry M Evered

Attest:

Chyn J. Jresy Clerk